payable for construction of the Wall project as the project is near completion.

 Unearned student tuition and fees increased $511,636.

Non-current liabilities increased $8,535,134 due to the following:

 Long-term debt decreased $1,868,167. The College made bond principal payments totaling $1,767,645
and amortized bond premium of $138,910.

 Net pension liability increased $10,403,301 representing the net pension liability allocated to Brookdale
Community College in the State of New Jersey Public Employees’ Retirement System and State of New
Jersey Police and Firemen’s Retirement System audit reports.

Restatement of Prior Year Financial Statements

During the year ended June 30, 2017, the College discovered that it had begun to depreciate a building that was
under construction during the year ended June 30, 2016. As a result of the restatement, the College's capital
assets, net of accumulated depreciation and net investment in capital assets increased by $187,013 and
depreciation expense decreased by $187,013.

The cumulative effect on the financial statement as reported for June 30, 2016 is as follows:

As Reported Prior Period Restated
2016 Adjustments 2016

Depreciable assets $ 253,416,303   (5,940,924)  247,475,379
Accumulated depreciation (107,126,485)  187,013   (106,939,472)
Construction in progress —   5,940,924   5,940,924
Nondepreciable asset, land 5,882,462   —   5,882,462

Capital assets, net of accumulated 152,172,280   187,013   152,359,293
  depreciation

Depreciation 6,436,833   (187,013)   6,249,820

Net investment in capital assets 111,534,793   187,013   111,721,806
Restricted - capital expenditures 1,523,003   —   1,523,003
Unrestricted (44,207,023)   —   (44,207,023)

Total net position $ 68,850,773   187,013   69,037,786

Page 101 of 227 12/18/2017 10:50:07 AM

7

   BROOKDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
(A Component Unit of the County of Monmouth)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis - Continued
For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

Capital Asset Activity

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017 was as follows:

Restated
2016 Additions Retirements 2017

Land $ 5,882,462 —   —   5,882,462
Construction in progress 5,940,924 10,869,544   —   16,810,468
Building and improvements 234,665,699 5,362,854   —   240,028,553
Furniture and equipment 12,809,680 489,208   (178,646) 13,120,242

Total 259,298,765 16,721,606 (178,646) 275,841,725

Less accumulated depreciation (106,939,472) (6,361,042) 169,868 (113,130,646)

Capital assets, net $ 152,359,293 10,360,564 (8,778) 162,711,079

As a best practice, the College contracts with a third party firm to conduct an independent physical inventory of
all College assets every 5 years, and as such conducted a physical inventory during 2016.  Building and
improvements, furniture and equipment additions are the product of our MAS Science Lab renovation.
Construction in progress included the construction of a 37,000 square foot building located at our Wall Branch
Campus. In July 2017, construction of the building was completed; the building opened in September of 2017.
Funding for the project came from three sources: State of New Jersey grant programs, the County of Monmouth,

[…]

accepted in the United States of America require management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of
contingencies at the dates of the financial statements and revenues and expenses recognized
during the reporting periods. The College’s significant estimates include the accrual for
employee compensated absences, net pension liability, the allowance for doubtful accounts,
and the useful lives of capital assets. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

(2)   Correction of Previously Issued Financial Statements

Restatement of Prior Year Financial Statements

During the year ended June 30, 2017, the College discovered that it had begun to depreciate a building
that was under construction during the year ended June 30, 2016. As a result of the restatement, the
College's capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and net investment in capital assets increased
by $187,013 and depreciation expense decreased by $187,013.

The cumulative effect on the financial statement as reported for June 30, 2016 is as follows:

As Reported Restated
June 30, Prior Period June 30,

2016 Adjustments 2016

Depreciable assets $ 253,416,303 (5,940,923)  247,475,380
Accumulated depreciation (107,126,485)  187,013   (106,939,472)
Construction in progress —   5,940,923   5,940,923
Nondepreciable asset, land 5,882,462   —   5,882,462

Capital assets, net of accumulated 152,172,280 187,013   152,359,293
  depreciation

Depreciation 6,436,833   (187,013)   6,249,820

Net investment in capital assets 111,534,793 187,013   111,721,806
Restricted - capital expenditures 1,523,003   —   1,523,003
Unrestricted (44,207,023)  —   (44,207,023)

Total net position $ 68,850,773   187,013   69,037,786

DRAFT

Page 119 of 227 12/18/2017 10:50:07 AM

BROOKDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

(A Component Unit of the County of Monmouth)
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

June 30, 2017 and 2016

24

(3)   Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Custodial Credit Risk

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, the College’s deposits may not be
returned to it.  Although the College does not have a formal policy regarding custodial credit risk,
N.J.S.A. 17:9-41 et seq. requires that governmental units shall deposit public funds in public